2 Wood production
2.1 Overview
Forest biomass provides a range of ecosystem services, e.g. through the
provision of round wood for construction and furniture production. The
‘wood production’ ecosystem service model calculates round wood
production that is used to produce wood products. Although there are
fewer productive forests in urban areas than in rural areas, some city
trees can also be used in the context of wood production. In addition,

Texture class Code  Texture
group  Code Texture
type Code
A: loam soils 1  (sandy)
loam soils 3 Heavy 2
E: clay  2  (heavy)
clay soils 4 Heavy 2
L: sandy loam soils 3  (sandy)
loam soils 3 Heavy 2
P: light sandy loam soils 4  loamy
sand soils 2 Light 1
S: loamy sand soils 5  loamy
sand soils 2 Light 1
U: heavy clay soils 6  (heavy)
clay soils 4 Heavy 2
V: peat 7
peat &
sandy
soils
1 Heavy 2
Z: sandy 8
peat &
sandy
soils
1 Light 1
RIVM Report 2017-0040
 Page 5 of 10
Figure 2.1. Definition of the average minimum (GLG, grey boxes) and
maximum (GHG, black boxes) groundwater levels for the nine drainage
classes for light (sandy & loamy soils) and heavy (clay & peaty) soils
according to Finke et. al. (2010).
Table 2.6 Information from ‘Drainage group’ knowledge table necessary
for reclassification (Function 1, Figure 2.2).
Drainage
class Description Drainage
group Code
A excessively drained soils (very
dry) Very dry 1
B well-drained soils (dry) Dry 2
C moderately well-drained soils
(medium dry) Dry 2
D insufficiently drained soils
(moderately wet) Moist-wet 3
E
rather poorly drained soils
with groundwater permanently
(wet)
Moist-wet 3
F
poorly drained soils with
groundwater permanently
(very wet)
Wet 4
G extremely poorly drained soils
(very wet) Wet 4
H
poorly drained soils with
backwater (temporary
groundwater) (very wet)
Moist-wet 3
Light
Heavy
RIVM Report 2017-0040
 Page 6 of 10
I